

No. 24-1293

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Phillip J. Weiser,
Appellant,

vs.

National Association of Industrial Bankers,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, 1:24-cv-00812

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, OREGON, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JESSICA WHITNEY
Deputy Attorney General

JASON PLEGGENKUHLE
ADAM WELLE*
Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae States

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
RULE 29(A)(4)(D) STATEMENT OF IDENTITY	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. DIDMCA AFFORDED “RATE EXPORTATION” TO STATE BANKS SUBJECT TO THE STATES’ ABILITY TO RESTORE USURY LAWS TO PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM IN- AND OUT-OF-STATE LENDERS.....	11
A. Our States’ Usury Laws Protect Consumers From Predatory Lending in Each State, Regardless of the Lender’s Location.	11
B. <i>Marquette</i> Recognized a Federal Exception for National Banks to “Export” Home-State Usury Caps Nationwide.....	17
C. <i>Marquette</i> Prompted Congress to Enact DIDMCA to Give Similar Lending Privileges for State Banks During a Credit Crisis—But Allowed States to Override Such Provisions to Protect Consumers.....	19
D. States Have Exercised Override Sparingly, but High-Interest Internet Lending Has Created Renewed Consideration of DIDMCA Override.....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW MISCONSTRUES DIDMCA’S TEXT, NULLIFYING STATE LEGISLATION CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.	24
A. DIDMCA’s Override Option is Designed to Allow States to Restore Application of Usury Laws to Protect Resident Consumers.	25
B. Caselaw Analyzing Where Loans Are Made for Purposes of Usury Laws Confirms Congress’s Intent that DIDMCA Override Applies to All Lending in a Given State.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(G)(1)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	13
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	25
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	12
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	11
<i>California v. Thompson</i> 313 U.S. 109 (1941).....	12
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	29
<i>Evans v. Nat’l Bank of Savannah</i> 251 U.S. 108 (1919).....	17
<i>Fowler v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> 141 U.S. 384 (1891).....	14
<i>Lewis v. BT Invest. Managers</i> 447 U.S. 27 (2009).....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	23

<i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692	28
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	12
<i>Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen</i> 322 U.S. 202 (1944).....	12
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	24
<i>Watson v. Employers Liab. Corp.</i> 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	12, 13
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Ryan</i> 571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978).....	16, 29
<i>Massie v. Rubin</i> 270 F.2d 60 (10th Cir. 1959)	14
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	15, 29, 30
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. LaFollette</i> 552 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975)	15, 16
<i>CFPB v. CashCall</i> 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022)	15

Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.
 922 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2019)15

Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts
 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....20, 21

Hengle v. Treppa
 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021).....15

Otoe Missouria Tribe v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Serv.
 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)15

Pilgrim v. Univ. Health Card, LLC
 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2009)13

TitleMax of Delaware, Inc. v. Weissmann
 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)15

Corder v. Ford Motor Co.
 272 F.R.D. 205 (W.D. Ky. 2011)13

Elvig v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.
 696 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Colo. 2010)13

Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts
 776 F. Supp. 21 (D. Mass. 1991).....22

In re HomeAdvisor, Inc. Litig.
 345 F.R.D. 208 (D. Colo. 2024)13

In re Russell
 72 B.R. 855 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)21

Tikkanen v. Citibank
 801 F. Supp. 270 (D. Minn. 1992)19

Cash America Net of Nevada, LLC v. Com., Dept. of Banking
 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010).....15

CashCall, Inc. v. Mass. Div. of Banks
 2015 WL 5173531 (Mass. Super. Sept. 1, 2015)15

Consumer Prot. Div. v. Outdoor World Corp.
 603 A.2d 1376 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992).....12

Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.
 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....12

McInnis v. Cooper Communities, Inc.
 611 S.W.2d 767 (Ark. 1981)21

Minnesota v. Integrity Advance LLC
 870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015)15

Rilley v. MoneyMutual LLC
 884 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2016)16

S.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Cash Central
 865 S.E.2d 789 (S.C. App. 2021)15

Statutes & Laws

12 U.S.C. § 8517, 18, 20, 21

12 U.S.C. § 8617

Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 16119, 20, 21, 28

10 L.P.R.A. § 998123

1980 Iowa Acts, ch. 1156, sec. 3223

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-21424

Minn. Stat. ch. 46-49.....14

Other Authorities

FDIC Gen. Counsel’s Op. No. 11
 63 FR 27282-0123

126 Cong. Rec. 7070 (1980)27, 28

Amicus Curiae Brief on Behalf of the State of Iowa
Minnesota v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.,
 1978 WL 223585 (July 10, 1978)19

B25-0609, 25th Council (D.C. 2023-24)24

Brief of Petitioner, *Minnesota v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.*
 1978 WL 206921 (U.S. July 6, 1978)18
